

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FIRST CHOICE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,  
AOD FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, TECH  
CREDIT UNION, VERIDIAN CREDIT  
UNION, SOUTH FLORIDA EDUCATIONAL  
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, PREFERRED  
CREDIT UNION, ALCOA COMMUNITY  
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, ASSOCIATED  
CREDIT UNION, CENTRUE BANK,  
ENVISTA CREDIT UNION, FIRST NBC  
BANK, NAVIGATOR CREDIT UNION, THE  
SEYMOUR BANK, FINANCIAL HORIZONS  
CREDIT UNION, NUSENDA CREDIT  
UNION, GREATER CINCINNATI CREDIT  
UNION, KEMBA FINANCIAL CREDIT  
UNION, WRIGHT-PATT CREDIT UNION,  
and MEMBERS CHOICE CREDIT UNION, on  
Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly  
Situated,

and

CREDIT UNION NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA CREDIT UNION  
AFFILIATES, INDIANA CREDIT UNION  
LEAGUE, MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION  
LEAGUE, and OHIO CREDIT UNION  
LEAGUE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE WENDY'S COMPANY, WENDY'S  
RESTAURANTS, LLC, and WENDY'S  
INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil No. 2:16-cv-00506-NBF-MPK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. The Wendy’s Data Breach and Early Litigation Stages ..... 2

    B. Discovery, Further Motion Practice, and Settlement Discussions..... 4

II. THE PROVISIONS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 6

    A. The Settlement Class..... 6

    B. The Direct Benefits to the Settlement Class ..... 6

        1. The \$50 Million Settlement Fund ..... 6

        2. Additional Security Measures ..... 7

    C. Releases..... 8

    D. Service Awards ..... 8

    E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses ..... 8

III. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULTS OF THE NOTICE PROGRAM AND CLAIMS PROCESS..... 9

    A. Claims, Requests for Exclusion, and Objections to Date ..... 10

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 11

    A. Legal Standard for Final Approval of a Proposed Class Action Settlement..... 11

    B. The Settlement Satisfies the *Girsh* Factors ..... 13

        1. Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 13

        2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement ..... 14

        3. The Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed ..... 14

        4. The Risks of Establishing Liability..... 15

        5. The Risks of Proving Damages..... 16

6.	The Risk of Maintaining a Class Action.....	16
7.	Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	18
8.	Range Of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	18
V.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS. ....	20
A.	The Rule 23(a) Factors Are Satisfied.....	20
B.	The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Are Satisfied.....	22
1.	Predominance.....	22
2.	Superiority.....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Cnty. Bank of Trenton v. Schuck Markets, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	23
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Virginia Elec. and Power Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....	22
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	18
<i>In re General Motors Corporation Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re In re Home Depot Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-md-02583 (N.G. Ga.).....	17, 19
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 18, 24
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Target Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015).....	17, 19
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007).....	17

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 11, 14, 24

*Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015)..... 11, 13, 14

*McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 14

*Nat’l Rural Telecomm’s Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.*,  
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 18

*O’Keefe v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC*,  
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 22

*Rodriguez v. McKinney*,  
156 F.R.D. 118 (E.D. Pa. 1994)..... 22

*Sala v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.*,  
120 F.R.D. 494 (E.D. Pa. 1988)..... 22

*Seidman v. American Mobile Sys., Inc.*,  
157 F.R.D. 354 (E.D. Pa. 1994)..... 21, 22

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 20

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 15, 16, 18, 20

*Taha v. County of Bucks*,  
862 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 23

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 20

*Zanghi v. Freightcar Am., Inc.*,  
No. 3:13-cv-146, 2016 WL 223721 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2016)..... 12, 13, 14, 18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1715(b)..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

2 W. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 4:54 (5th ed. 2012) ..... 23
